		08-0 ⁱ	6-1999 ·		ITMENT OF CO	
FCRM PTO-1594 1-31-92	RECO		ARE THE LIEU COM RICH WILL WILL WILL		lent and Trader	
8-6-99	TRA					
Teh eattings \$ 66 \$	▼ .	4011	112449	<u> </u>		
To the Honorable Commissioner of	Patents and	ı rademarks: P	ease record the attached	l original document	is or copy the	reof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):			2. Name and address	of receiving party(ies):	
CHERRY TREE PRODUCTS INC.	An 1	. 0	Name: LaSalle	Bank National	Associat	ion
CHERRY TREE PRODUCTS INC.	' /'\F	09		tn: Asset Bas	ed Lendin	g
	8-6	5-7/	Internal Address: S	uite 425		
	0		Street Address: 13	5 S. LaSalle	Street	
☐ Individual(s)	☐ Assoc	clation				0602
General Partriership		ed Partnership	City: Chicago	State:_	<u> 1L_ZIP:_0</u>	0003
Corporation-State - Delawar	,e	·	☐ Individual(s) ch	tzanship	<u>:</u>	
Other	ttached? Y	'es 🗆 No	☐ Association		 	
Additional fields, and a second		<u>-</u> _	☐ General Partner ☐ Limited Partner			
3. Nature of conveyance:			Companyion Sta	MA.		
☐ Assignment	☐ Merge	er	M Other nationa	<u>l banking ass</u>	<u>ociation</u>	
:) Security Agreement		ge of Name	If assignes is not domiciled designation is attached:		domestic represe Yes 🚨 No	ntative
Other Amendment No. 1			(Designations must be a se	_		
Execution Date: 7/19/99			Additional name(s) & addre	es(ee) altached?	Yes 🗆 No	
4. Application number(s) or registrat	ion number	(a):				
A. Trademark Application No.(s)			B. Trademark	registration No.(s)		
			2,222,2	50	•	
	Add	fitional numbers at	ached? Tyes No	instance and		
5. Name and address of party to wh	iom corresp	ondence	 Total number of applications involved 	t		1
concerning document should be Name: LaSalle Bank Natio	i nalieu. Inal Assoi	ciation				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	7101 71330				40 0d	
Internal Address: Suite 425			7. Total fee (37 CFR	3.41):	40.00	
Asset Base	ed Lendin	q	Ď Enclosed			
						•
Attn: Carr	<u>nen L. Ni</u>	eves	☐ Authorized to b	e charged to depo	SIL BUCOUITE	<u>/</u>
Street Address: 135 S. LaSa	alle			b.a.	j	
Street Address. 100 01 2 200			8. Deposit account n	umber:	. •	
Cinc Chicago S	tate: IL	ZIP: 60603	(Altach duplicate co	py of this page if pa	ying by depos	at account
City:S			THIS SPACE	ž		
8/09/1999 NTHAI1 00000012 2222250			. ·			
1 FC:481 40.00	OP \					
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge an		 	mation is thus and corre	ct and any attach	ed copy is a t	тие сору
To the best of my knowledge an	d belief, the	noregoing intol	MEGOLI S ROS ELIO COLLA	<u> </u>		
of the original document.		/ VA A	en L'Nives) 81E	5/99	
Carmen L. Nieves		<u> </u>	Signature	1	Date	-
Name of Person Signing			Total number	of pages comprising of TRADEMARK.	;over sheet:	1
				REEL: 001941 FRAME		

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO PATENT, TRADEMARK AND LICENSE MORTGAGE

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 ("Amendment") to that certain Patent, Trademark and License Mortgage dated as of May 27, 1997 (the "Mortgage") made by Cherry Tree Products Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower") in favor of **LaSalle Bank National Association f/k/a LaSalle National Bank**, with an office at 135 South LaSalle Street, Suite 425, Chicago, Illinois 60603 (the "Lender") is made as of Agree 1999.

WHEREAS, the Borrower and Lender are parties to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of May 27, 1997, as it may be amended from time to time, pursuant to which the Lender has agreed to extend loans and certain other financial accommodations to the Borrower and the Borrower has granted to the Lender a security interest in substantially all of the Borrower's assets, including, without limitation, its trademarks, trademark applications, tradenames, service marks, service mark applications and goodwill (collectively, "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Mortgage was duly recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 14, 1997, Reel/Frame # 1649/0341, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

WHEREAS, since the date of the Borrower's execution of the Mortgage, the Borrower has acquired interests in certain additional Trademarks (the "New Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 5 of the Mortgage, the parties agree to amend the Mortgage to confirm the inclusion of such New Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree to amend the Mortgage as follows:

- 1. Schedules. Exhibit B as referred to in the Mortgage shall be deemed to refer to Exhibit B as amended by the addition of the New Trademarks scheduled on Amendment No. 1 to Exhibit B attached hereto.
- 2. Effect of Amendment. Except as expressly amended by this Amendment, the terms of the Mortgage shall remain in full force and effect as executed.

155646.vC1 7/13/99 4:20 PM Patent-Trademark Amendment

1941.055

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Borrower and the Lender have each caused this Amendment to be duly executed and delivered by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

CHERRY	TREE	PRO	DUCTS	INC
CILLIAN			X Y H Y	

Agreed and Accepted this 574 day of

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION F/K/A LASALLE NATIONAL BANK

(m:\dept\abllegal\cherry\loandocs\Patent-Trademark Amendment)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Borrower and the Lender have each caused this Amendment to be duly executed and delivered by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

CHERRY TREE PRODUCTS INC.

By X

Presid

ByX Tre Vine Pres

Agreed and Accepted this 5TH

<u>t</u>, 1999

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION F/K/A LASALLE NATIONAL BANK

ъ., У

(m:\dept\ab\\ab\\ega\\eherry\loandocs\Patent-Trademark Amendment)

STATE OF K Rhode TSland) SS.	
COUNTY OF \)	
The foregoing Amendment before me this \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	
N N	Otary Public 104 38975
<u>K</u> M	y Commission Expires:
$\underline{\times}$	4/1/2002

STATE OF)			
)SS.			
COUNTY OF)			-
The fo	regoing Amendr	nent No. 1 to Mor	rtgage was executed	and acknowledged
before me this	day of	, 19	999, byoseph	F Tuite Is
before me this	me to be th	ie V.cc	tresident	of Cherry Tree
Products Inc., a Dela				•
	-		•	
		Diff	16 1011	//
		_OitW	14 XOUX	<u> </u>
		Notary Public	/-	^
		Wint	County,	$\Omega(I)$
			County,	170
		My Commission	on Expires:	
		•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
			/	
		- 4/1/	2002	
				

STATE OF	"LUINOIS)
COUNTY C	of LOOK)SS _)

I, MARIA A MERCATO - SIW, a Notary Public in and for and residing in said County and State, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT DOUGLAS COLLETI, the FIRST VICE PRESIDEN of LaSalle Bank National Association f/k/a LaSalle National Bank, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that she signed and delivered said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this 51H day of August, 1999.

ı	******	
1	"OFFICIAL SEAL"	P
1	Maria A. Mercado-Siwa NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS	
1	NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS	
4	My Commission Expires 01/26/2000	

Marino	llrade Siv
Notary Public	
COOK	County, /LLINOS
My Commission I	Expires:

1/26/2000

EXHIBIT 1 COPY OF RECORDED PATENT, TRADEMARK AND LICENSE MORTGAGE



ORIGINAL

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

DECEMBER 09, 1997

LASALLE NATIONAL BANK MARIA E. RIOS ABL/425 135 S. LASALLE STREET CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603 PTAS



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, NORTH TOWER BUILDING, SUITE 10C35, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231.

RECORDATION DATE: 10/14/1997

REEL/FRAME: 1649/0341 NUMBER OF PAGES: 14

BRIEF: PATENT, TRADEMARK AND LICENSE MORTGAGE

ASSIGNOR:

CHERRY TREE PRODUCTS INC.

DOC DATE: 05/27/1997 CITIZENSHIP: DELAWARE ENTITY: CORPORATION

ASSIGNEE:

LASALLE NATIONAL BANK

135 SOUTH LASALLE STREET

ABL

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74453573 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1962656 FILING DATE: 10/28/1993 ISSUE DATE: 03/19/1996

CITIZENSHIP:

MARK: CHERRY TREE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

TRADEMARK REEL: 001941 FRAME: 0401

ENTITY: NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION

1649/0341 PAGE 2

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74453574 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1868403

FILING DATE: 10/28/1993 ISSUE DATE: 12/20/1994

MARK:

DRAWING TYPE: MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN

JOANN STEWART, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

FCAUPTO-1594 R 10 04	HEET RECENTION OF COMMERCE
10-21-	LA 1 OCT () A 1007 I
Tab settings ⊃ ⇔ ♥	V DECENTACION DIN
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa 100555	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
CHERRY TREE PRODUCTS INC.	Name: LASALLE NATIONAL BANK
10-14-97	Internal Address: ARI
	Street Address: 135 SOUTH ASALIF STREET
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	City: CHICAGO State: II ZIP: 60603
○ Corporation-State ○ Other	☐ individual(s) chizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	XXI AssociationNATIONAL_BANKING
2. Nature of companies	☐ Umited Pannership.
3. Nature of conveyance:	Corporation-State
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	If assignee is not domicilied in the United States, a domestic representative
Other PATENT, TRADEMARK AND LICENSE MORTGAGE	designation is attached: Q Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)
Execution Date: 5/27/97	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No
	1017651
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	B. Trademark registration No.(s)
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	J. //axx
SEE EAHIBIT A OF THE ATTACHED AGREEMENT.	
	No de Maria Cara Cara Cara Cara Cara Cara Cara
	ached?XXX Yes □ No 6. Total number of applications and
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	180 intermed of apparations and 6
Name: LASALLE NATIONAL BANK	
Internal Address: ABL/425	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 165:00
	XØ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
135 \$ ASALLE STREET	
Street Address: 135 S. LASALLE STREET	8. Deposit account number:
	<u> </u>
City: CHICAGO State: IL ZIP: 60603.	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	8 8
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
of the original document.	
MARIA F. RIOS Name of Person Signing	Signature TRADEMARIÉS Date
ramies or Leison) difficult	Total number of FEGail Control Find Marie Control 2

EXHIBIT A

Patents

NONE

EXHIBIT B

Trademarks

Trademark: Cherry Tree (word) Number: 1962656 Dated: 03/19/96

Trademark: Cherry Tree (design) Number: 1868403 Dated: 12/20/94

__Trademark: Cherry Tree (design) ____ Dated: 01/31/97

- Japanese Reg. No. 3251902

Trademark: Cherry Tree (word) Dated: 07/25/96

Japanese Application No. 06-022025

Trademarks (unregistered): First Suit (word)

Snugsuit (word)

Bubble Snapsuit (word)

Mountain & Main Street (word)

EXHIBIT C

Licenses

NONE

da (m:\dept\abi\mercado\docs\cherry\patmor)

PATENT, TRADEMARK AND LICENSE MORTGAGE

THIS PATENT, TRADEMARK AND LICENSE MORTGAGE (the "Mortgage") made as of this \$\frac{27}{27}\$ day of \$\frac{\times MATTCAGE}{27}\$, 1997, by Cherry Tree Products Inc., a Delaware corporation having an address at 166 Valley Street, Providence, Rhode Island 02909 ("Mortgagor"), in favor of LaSalle National Bank, with an office at 135 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603-4105 ("Mortgagee"):

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Mortgagor and Mortgagee are parties to a certain Loan and Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") and other related loan documents of even date herewith] (collectively, with the Security Agreement, the "Loan Agreements"), which Loan Agreements provide (i) for Mortgagee to, from time to time, extend credit to or for the account of Mortgagor and (ii) for the grant by Mortgagor to Mortgagee of a security interest in certain of Mortgagor's assets, including, without limitation, its patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark applications, tradenames, service marks, service mark applications, goodwill and licenses;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Mortgagor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Capitalized Terms</u>. All terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings herein as in the Loan Agreements.
- 2. Mortgage of Patents, Trademarks and Licenses. To secure the complete and timely satisfaction of all of Mortgagor's "Liabilities" (as defined in the Security Agreement), Mortgagor hereby grants, bargains, assigns, mortgages, pledges, sells, creates a security interest in, transfers, and conveys to Mortgagee, as and by way of a first mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests, with power of sale, to the extent permitted by law or by the specific license agreements, upon the occurrence of an "Event of Default" (as defined in the Security Agreement) all of Mortgagor's right, title and interest in and to all of its now existing and hereafter created or acquired:
 - (i) patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, and those patents listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof, and (a) the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (b) all income, damages and payments now and hereafter

due or payable under or with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing patents and applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d) of this subsection 2(i), are sometimes hereinafter referred to individually as a "Patent" and, collectively, as the "Patents");

- trademark registrations. trademarks. trademark (ii) applications, tradenames and tradestyles, service marks, service mark registrations and service mark applications, including, without the trademarks. tradenames, service applications and registrations thereof listed on Exhibit B attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof, and (a) renewals or extensions thereof, (b) all income, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing trademarks, tradenames and tradestyles, service marks and applications and registrations thereof, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d) of this subsection 2(ii), are sometimes hereinafter referred individually as a "Trademark", and, collectively, as the "Trademarks");
- (iii) all license agreements with respect to any of the Patents or the Trademarks or any other patent, trademark, service mark or any application or registration thereof or any other tradename or tradestyle between Mortgagor and any other party, whether Mortgagor is a licensor or licensee under any such license agreement, including, without limitation, the licenses listed on Exhibit C attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof (all of the foregoing license agreements and Mortgagor's rights thereunder are referred to collectively as the "Licenses"); and
- (iv) the goodwill of Mortgagor's business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks.
- 3. <u>Warranties and Representations</u>. Mortgagor warrants and represents to Mortgagee that:
 - (i) The Patents, Trademarks and Licenses have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable and have not been canceled, in whole or in part and are presently subsisting:

- (ii) Each of the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses is valid and enforceable;
- (iii) Mortgagor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to each of the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses, free and clear of any liens, charges and encumbrances, including without limitation licenses, shop rights and covenants by Mortgagor not to sue third persons;
- (iv) Mortgagor has adopted, used and is currently using all of the Trademarks;
- (v) Mortgagor has no notice of any suits or actions commenced or threatened with reference to the Patents, Trademarks or Licenses; and
- (vi) Mortgagor has the right to execute and deliver this Mortgage and perform its terms and has entered into or will enter into written agreements with each of its present and future employees, agents and consultants which will enable it to comply with the covenants contained herein.
- 4. Restrictions on Future Agreements. Mortgagor agrees that until Mortgagor's Liabilities shall have been satisfied in full and the Loan Agreements shall have been terminated, Mortgagor shall not sell or assign its interest in, or grant any license under, the Patents, Trademarks or Licenses, or enter into any other agreement with respect to the Patents, Trademarks or Licenses which is inconsistent with Mortgagor's obligations under this Mortgage, without the prior written consent of Mortgagee, and Mortgagor further agrees that it shall not take any action, or permit any action to be taken by others subject to its control, including licensees, or fail to take any action (solely with respect to the Patents and the Tradenames), which would affect the validity or enforcement of the rights transferred to Mortgagee under this Mortgage.
- 5. New Patents, Trademarks, and Licenses. Mortgagor represents and warrants that, to the best of Mortgagor's knowledge, the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses listed on Exhibits A, B and C, respectively, constitute all of the Patents, Trademarks, and Licenses now owned by Mortgagor. If, before Mortgagor's Liabilities shall have been satisfied in full or before the Loan Agreements have been terminated, Mortgagor shall (i) become aware of any existing Patents, Trademarks or Licenses of which Mortgagor has not previously informed Mortgagee, (ii) obtain rights to any new patentable inventions, Patents, Trademarks or Licenses, or (iii) become entitled to the benefit of any Patents, Trademarks, or Licenses or any improvement on any Patent, the provisions of

this Mortgage above shall automatically apply thereto and Mortgagor shall give to Mortgagee prompt written notice thereof. Mortgagor hereby authorizes Mortgagee to modify this Mortgage by amending Exhibits A, B and C, as applicable, to include any such Patents, Trademarks and Licenses.

- 6. Royalties; Terms. The term of the mortgages granted herein shall extend until the earlier of (i) the expiration of each of the respective Patents, Trademarks and Licenses assigned hereunder, and (ii) Mortgagor's Liabilities have been paid in full and the Loan Agreements have been terminated. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Mortgagor agrees that the use by Mortgagee of all Patents, Trademarks and Licenses shall be worldwide and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from Mortgagee to the Mortgagor.
- Grant of License to Mortgagor. Unless and until an Event of 7. Default shall have occurred, Mortgagor retains the exclusive, nontransferable right and license to use the Trademarks in the ordinary course of its business, to exercise Mortgagee's rights under the Licenses, and to make, have made, use and sell the inventions disclosed and claimed in the Patents for Mortgagor's own benefit and account and for none other. Mortgagor shall use the Trademarks only on goods of at least as high quality as the goods on which Mortgagor or its predecessor used the goods prior to the date hereof. Mortgagor agrees not to sell or assign its interest in, or grant any sublicense under, the license granted to Mortgagor in this Section 7, without the prior written consent of Mortgagee. From and after the occurrence of an Event of Default, Mortgagor's right to retain the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses set forth in this Section 7 shall terminate forthwith, and Mortgagee shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Mortgage, those allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any of the jurisdictions in which the Patents, Trademarks or Licenses may be located.
- 8. Mortgagee's Right to Inspect. Mortgagee shall have the right, at any time and from time to time during normal business hours and prior to payment in full of Mortgagor's Liabilities and termination of the Loan Agreements, to inspect Mortgagor's premises and to examine Mortgagor's books, records and operations, including, without limitation, Mortgagor's quality control processes. Mortgagor agrees (i) to maintain the quality of any and all products in connection with which the Trademarks are used, consistent with the quality of said products as of the date hereof and (ii) to provide Mortgagee, upon Mortgagee's request from time to time, with a certificate of an officer of Mortgagor certifying Mortgagor's compliance with the foregoing. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Mortgagor agrees that Mortgagee, or a conservator appointed by Mortgagee, shall have the right to establish such additional product quality controls as Mortgagee, or said conservator, in its sole

judgment, may deem necessary to assure maintenance of the quality of products sold by Mortgagor under the Trademarks.

- 9. Release of Mortgage. This Mortgage is made for collateral purposes only. Upon payment in full of Mortgagor's Liabilities and termination of the Loan Agreements, Mortgagee shall execute and deliver to Mortgagor all deeds, assignments and other instruments, and shall take such other actions, as may be necessary or proper to re-vest in Mortgagor full title to the Patents, Trademarks, and Licenses, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by Mortgagee pursuant hereto or pursuant to the Loan Agreements.
- 10. Expenses. All expenses incurred in connection with the performance of any of the agreements set forth herein shall be borne by Mortgagor. All fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including reasonable attorneys' and paralegals' fees and legal expenses, incurred by Mortgagee in connection with the filing or recording of any documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes, counsel fees, maintenance fees, encumbrances or otherwise in protecting, maintaining or preserving the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses, or in defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses, shall be borne by and paid by Mortgagor on demand by Mortgagee and until so paid shall be added to the principal amount of Mortgagor's Liabilities and shall bear interest at the rate for "Revolving Loans" (as defined in the Security Agreement).
- 11. <u>Duties of Mortgagor</u>. Mortgagor shall have the duty (i) to prosecute diligently any patent, trademark or service mark applications pending as of the date hereof or thereafter until Mortgagor's Liabilities shall have been paid in full, (ii) to make application on unpatented but patentable inventions and on trademarks and service marks, as appropriate, and to the extent commercially reasonable, (iii) to preserve and maintain all rights in the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses, and (iv) to ensure that the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses are and remain enforceable. Any expenses incurred in connection with Mortgagor's obligations under this Section 11 shall be borne by Mortgagor. Mortgagor shall not abandon any right to file a patent, trademark or service mark application, or abandon any pending patent application, or any other Patent, Trademark or License without the consent of Mortgagee.
- of Default, Mortgagee shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses, and, if Mortgagee shall commence any such suit, Mortgagor shall, at the request of Mortgagee, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Mortgagee in aid of such enforcement and Mortgagor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Mortgagee for all

addition to all other rights and remedies given it by the terms of this Mortgage and the Loan Agreements, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Patents, Trademarks or Licenses may be located.

- 17. <u>Binding Effect; Benefits</u>. This Mortgage shall be binding upon the Mortgagor and its respective successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Mortgagee, its successors, nominees and assigns.
- 18. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Mortgage shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Illinois.
- 19. <u>Headings</u>. Paragraph headings used herein are for convenience only and shall not modify the provisions which they precede.
- 20. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Mortgagor agrees to execute and deliver such further agreements, instruments and documents, and to perform such further acts, as Mortgagee shall reasonably request from time to time in order to carry out the purpose of this Mortgage and agreements set forth herein.
- 21. <u>Survival of Representations</u>. All representations and warranties of Mortgagor contained in this Mortgage shall survive the execution and delivery of this Mortgage and shall be remade on the date of each borrowing under the Loan Agreements.

reasonable costs and expenses incurred by Mortgagee in the exercise of its rights under this Section 12.

- Mortgagee, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Mortgagee, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under the Loan Agreements shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 14. <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Mortgage are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Mortgage in any jurisdiction.
- 15. <u>Modification</u>. This Mortgage cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in Section 5 hereof or by a writing signed by the parties hereto.
- Cumulative Remedies; Power of Attorney; Effect on Financing Agreement. All of Mortgagee's rights and remedies with respect to the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses, whether established hereby or by the Loan Agreements, or by any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Mortgagor hereby authorizes Mortgagee to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of Mortgagee as Mortgagee may select, in its sole discretion, as Mortgagor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with power to (i) endorse Mortgagor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or desirable for Mortgagee in the use of the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses, or (ii) take any other actions with respect to the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses as Mortgagee deems to be in the best interest of Mortgagee, or (iii) grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Patents, Trademarks or Licenses to anyone, or (iv) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Patents, Trademarks or Licenses to anyone. Mortgagee hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney, being coupled with an interest, shall be irrevocable until Mortgagor's Liabilities shall have been paid in full and the Security Agreement, including any amendments thereto, has been terminated. Mortgagor acknowledges and agrees that this Mortgage is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of Mortgagee under the Loan Agreements but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies. Mortgagee shall have, in

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Mortgagor has duly executed this Mortgage in favor of Mortgagee as of the date first written above.

Agreed and Accepted this <u>27</u> day of May 1997

LaSalle National Bank

Title

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY AND AFTER FILING RETURN TO:

Steven Fenton, Esq.
LaSalle National Bank
135 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603-4105

STATE OF Illinois)
STATE OF Illinois) COUNTY OF CLOOK) SS
The foregoing Patent, Trademark and License Mortgage was execute and acknowledged before me this 20th day of May 199 by LAWRICL A. S.H and personal known to me to be the Resident (CEO ar respectively, of Cherry Tree Products Inc.
Delaware corporation, on behalf of such corporation. Sluce Cellone Notary Public Look County, Illinois

My Commission expires:

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

DEBRA ADDISON

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Commission Expires 10/06/2000

<u>ACKNOWLEDGMENT</u>

STATE OF ()	
STATE OF ()) SS COUNTY OF COOK)	
Bank, personally known to me to subscribed to the foregoing instrume and acknowledged that he signed are and voluntary act and as the free a and purposes therein set forth.	a Notary Public in and for and State DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT of LaSalle National obe the same person whose name is ent, appeared before me this day in person and delivered said instrument as his own free and voluntary act of said bank for the uses notarial seal this day of May
"OFFICIAL SEAL" MARIA E. RIOS NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS	Mary Public
My Commission Expires 04/15/2001	My Commission Expires:
	415/2001

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO EXHIBIT B

Trademark: Registration Number: Registration Date:

MTN. & MAINSTREET 2,222,250 2/09/99